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SRSG HILDE F. JOHNSON:   Ladies and Gentlemen, dear members of the media, thank you all 
for coming. 
 
The 15th of December lies three and a half months behind us now.  That was the night the fighting 

broke out, the night the United Nations opened its gates to people seeking protection from the 

violence.  But the devastating consequences of the conflict are still tearing South Sudan apart. 

 

The situation here in Juba seems calm now, but it is far from normal in the world’s youngest 

nation: We are far from a political solution to the conflict.  Although significantly improved, we have 

yet to see normal relations between the Government of South Sudan and the United Nations.  And 

not least, we are also far from a sustainable solution for the people seeking protection in the UN 

compounds. 

 

Opening our gates and PoC challenges 

 

As the head of the Peacekeeping Mission in South Sudan, I took the decision to open the gates of 

our bases – to the civilians fleeing for their lives.  UNMISS has a duty to give protection to people 

under threat. 

 

In Juba, in Bor, in Bentiu and Malakal; in other bases over South Sudan, unarmed civilians from all 

backgrounds were and are all welcome. As many as 85,000 at the peak mostly women and 

children, have found shelter within UNMISS premises during the crisis. 

 

UNMISS has received praise from the Security Council and the Secretary General of the UN for 

this move and its robust, flexible and unwavering support for the people of South Sudan, saving 

the lives of so many- despite all the challenges. 

 

It was always clear to us that our UN compounds were never designed to accommodate such 

huge numbers of people for such a length of time.  In fact we were assuming it will be pretty short, 
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it turned out not to be the case. The conditions have been very difficult from the outset.  The sites 

are alarmingly over-crowded and basic services not more than rudimentary. 

 

With the rainy season now settling in, conditions are getting worse.  The sites in Tomping and 

Malakal, in particular, are at imminent risk of turning into death traps.  Most of these areas are, as 

you know, swamps, and flooded during the rainy season.  They have to be closed before we face 

an outbreak of deadly water borne diseases, such as cholera and typhoid.  Following the violent 

rains that raged over Juba around three weeks ago, half of the latrines of the Tomping protection 

site collapsed and the drainage systems were severely damaged.  As the rains increase, we all 

may find ourselves with a health catastrophe at our hands. 

 

New PoC sites 

 

That is why the Mission has taken an important decision: 

 

We will close the Tomping Protection site within the UNMISS compound in May.   

 

Until the new Protection of Civilians-site in the Jebel area adjacent to UN House compound there 

is ready, we are progressively closing the most risky areas within the Tomping PoC site within our 

base.  And we have some 3,000 places available in UN House up at the Jebel where drainage and 

sanitary conditions are better, and security arrangements even more robust than at the Tomping 

UNMISS base. 

 

The IDPs from the uninhabitable areas have to be relocated there immediately.  Already several 

hundreds have safely moved to this location.  When the construction of the new site is completed, 

we will close down the entire Tomping PoC site and move all IDPs to the new site. 

 

I appeal to community leaders, both inside the camp and outside, to help explain the urgency of 

this relocation to the IDPs.  We need, at all cost, to avoid a situation where people are trapped in 

deadly conditions, which could result in the loss of many lives. 

 

Since December UNMISS has been discussing the challenges related to the IDPS with the 

government, searching for alternative solutions and for other sites for those too afraid to go home.  

It took a while before we got the necessary approvals. 

 

Now we are in a race against time to establish the alternative sites. 

 

The best option, however, is for all displaced persons to be able to go back to their homes in 

safety and dignity.  This means that peace and security need to reign in South Sudan and in all 

parts of the country.  UNMISS calls on all the parties to stop the fighting that has resulted in so 

much suffering, and continue negotiations in good faith towards a peaceful solution to the conflict. 

 

In this context we hope to see all South Sudanese political and civil society representatives and 

leaders have a say. 

 

It is a grave concern that the Cessation of Hostilities Agreement continues to be violated by both 

sides.  Let me be very clear, there is no military solution to this political crisis.  It can only be 

resolved at the negotiation table. 



 

(IGAD) the Inter-Governmental Authority for Development has out full support, and we stand ready 

to provide assistance to the Monitoring and Verification Mechanism when requested.  UNMISS 

and the UN is not taking sides in the conflict. While we cooperate fully with the democratically 

elected government of South Sudan in accordance with our mandate, the Mission has remained 

and will remain impartial in the current military conflict – as instructed by the Security Council.  

 

Unfortunately, relations between UNMISS and the Government have recently gone through its 

most difficult patch since the start of the Mission.  However, there are now indications of a desire 

to turn the corner.  Positive remarks have made about the work of UNMISS and relations with the 

UN publicly by the Minister of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation, Barnaba Benjamin 

Marial, but also higher levels of Government.   And we just returned from a meeting with the 

Minister of Cabinet Affairs Martin Lomuro and other ministerial colleagues and government that 

signaled the same; the desire for a renewed and stronger cooperation with the UN. 

 

At the same time, while the hostile rhetoric against UNMISS by some individuals has subsided, our 

operations, and those of the humanitarian agencies are still encountering serious challenges on 

the ground, and we have shared this with the Minister of Foreign Affairs as well as at the meeting 

today. 

 

This includes harassment and abuse by security forces at checkpoints, interference with freedom 

of movement and denial of access. 

 

More than 35 incidents have affected UNMISS staff and operations in a short period of time, some 

of them very serious.  Such actions not only run counter to the agreement signed between 

UNMISS and South Sudan, but also endanger the lives of staff and gravely hinders out operations. 

Such threats and attacks constitute violations of international law. We have shared each and every 

incident during the crisis with relevant government authorities.  We ask that the perpetrators of 

such acts do not remain unpunished and be held accountable. 

 

It is also important to make it clear that allegations that have recently been made against UNMISS 

were completely unfounded.   In a separate Fact Sheet we have prepared for you, [it looks like 

this]; it contains 12 allegations against the UN and UNMISS and it contains the facts.  I will really 

encourage you, all of you to read each and every paragraph very carefully.  Basically what the fact 

sheet does is to show that each and every allegation is without basis, false.  This document has 

also been shared with the Government and cabinet members. 

 

One of the allegations is related to the case concerning arms and weapons confiscated in 

Rumbek. I know you are familiar with that.  The high level investigation team from New York has 

confirmed that there were no landmines and no anti- aircraft missiles in the cargo.  They verified 

that the weapons did belong to serial numbers to the Ghanaian Battalion that was just deployed to 

UNMISS.  And that there was no evidence or indication of any intention of support by individuals of 

UNMISS to the opposition forces.  We therefore, also appreciated that the Government, as a result 

of their own review, yesterday and the day before released the cargo in Rumbek to UNMISS, 

including its arms and ammunitions and they are now going to be transported to their rightful 

place.  

 

In this regard, I also welcome the statement of the Foreign Minister Hon. Dr. Barnaba Marial 

Benjamin broadcast on SSTV on March 24 where he urged the community to treat UNMISS “with 

respect as a guest of the nation”, and vehemently refuted the false allegations against the Mission 



and its leadership.  It is important that the good working relationship between UNMISS and the 

Government of South Sudan now continues. 

 

Human Rights 

 

We also hope that these signals of cooperation will imply that authorities at all levels where they 

are will grant human rights teams unhindered access to investigation sites.  So far, investigators 

have faced several challenges from both parties in gathering information to some of the areas that 

have allegedly been scenes of violations and abuses.  This is not acceptable.  We urge all parties 

to the conflict to fully cooperate and facilitate human rights investigations. 

 

In this regard, we appreciate the Statement by the President of the Human Rights Council, South 

Sudan’s neighbor, Ethiopia, on behalf of the Group of African States and the council.  And the 

statement calls upon the Government of South Sudan to ensure full cooperation with the UN.  It 

also calls on the parties to put an end to all abuses of human rights and violation of international 

humanitarian law, including attacks and killings of civilians, and displacements of populations, 

sexual and gender-based violence. 

 

Similarly, UNMISS condemns the continuing perpetration of human rights abuses in the strongest 

possible terms and calls on all parties to the current crisis to desist from committing additional 

atrocities. 

 

As you all aware, UNMISS presented its interim human rights report on 21 February. A more 

comprehensive public report on the human rights investigations will be issued at the end of April,  

and it will cover violations by all sides including in Malakal, Bentiu, Bor and in Juba.  I welcome the 

report of the South Sudan Human Rights Commission that came out two three weeks ago and 

agreed with its recommendation that perpetrators must be tried and prosecuted. 

 

Indeed accountability is essential for any national reconciliation process to take root and succeed.  

It is very important for building trust between the communities.   Without bringing the perpetrators 

of these horrendous crimes to justice, revenge and impunity is likely to lead to a perpetual cycle of 

violence. 

 

Conclusion 

Finally the people of South Sudan have suffered far too long.  They didn’t deserve going through 

these nightmares again.  They deserve peace.  They need peace. 

 

I therefore call on all leaders to put the country’s interest before their own.  I also call on all South 

Sudanese citizens to put the nation’s interest before their own community. 

 

The UN has been supporting the youngest country in the world since its first day of independence 

and many years prior to that.  Rest assured, the United Nations remains undeterred, unwavering 

and committed to the future of this sovereign nation and to its people - every step of the way. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Questions and Answers 

 
Question:  Michael Thon Bakhita Radio - It is no longer a secret that your working relationship 
with the Government of South Sudan is deteriorating every other day, and the people of South 
Sudan now are beginning to have too much resentment towards the UN, but I want you to 
underscore before I asked the question UNMISS first mandate was to help the nation build and if 
the Government of South Sudan was to be under attack by not themselves then UNMISS would 
have defended the elected Government.  And when the crisis broke out in 15 December you did 
not comment what had happen.   And your neutrality, your impartiality was tested there and that is 
what the problems come. 
 
The same thing was that the UNMISS has to protect civilians and at the same time help with the 
nation building.  Can it be done by the same mission?  And this is the question this is where your 
impartiality that people of African believe that there are no two wrong, the truth is always one. The 
fact that you are always saying both sides, both sides, and people know that there is one side who 
started this, and you are filling to commend, and that it seems that you are not impartial as you 
say, you can explain to the people  they can understand you better. 
 
Question: Al – Jazeera English - My question is about the IDPs camps, I understand from the 
people in Tomping that if the UN attempts to move them to UN House the plan to resist with force.  
My question is, will you respond with force. 
 
Answer: So, on the first question I think I already addressed that in the introduction and you will 
find in the Secretary General report to the Security Council that was discussed in the Security 
Council on March 18 and I am sure you have read the report. You will find a very clear point made 
by the Secretary General and of cause it is the Secretary General that gives all the guidance to 
what the mission says and does.   

 
The Secretary General report says that, it is very clear that any attempt at toppling the 

Government and an intended statement of toppling a Government to military means is 

unacceptable.  It is reflected in the report and it has also been said by me repeatedly prior to this.  

So it is a very longstanding tradition internationally a longstanding principles by the UN the African 

Union and the International body that says the following “it does not support any unconstitutional 

change of legitimately elected Government”, this is including also use of military means to access 

power.  It is a longstanding tradition, is the same that has been set for South Sudan and the same 

had also been set for other international bodies in the context of South Sudan.  This is clear, and 

in addition to this, both in the Secretary General report and as well in the Security Council the 

instruction to the Mission is to be impartial in relation to the military conflict we can’t take sides 

when there is a military conflict.   

 

That is also why, the Security Council will now review the mandate of UNMISS on the basis of the 

change situation and it will be the Security Council that decides what the Mission role will be in this 

new context not the SRSG.  I do what the Security Council, and the Mission does what the 

Security Council decides. 

 

At interim, the Mission has focused on five critical areas related to the crisis, protection of civilians, 

human rights investigation, facilitation of humanitarian assistance when requested , making sure 

that asset our safe, our staff are safe and also supporting the IGAD process. Those are the key 

instructions we have received. To which extent the nation building will be part of the mandate 

going forwarding is the decision that the Security Council has to take.  

 



Prior to the crisis, we have repeatedly informed Government counterpart and work with them on 

significant results that have been archived in building a number of institutions in South Sudan 

within the Security and Rule of Law Sector and in not least the UN Police work with reforming and 

transforming the SSNPS. This work went all the way up to Nile and some of the State less affected 

by the crisis it continues.  But it will be the Security Council that decides. 

 

And of course, as I said in my statement that we remained impartial; and for all these allegations I 

will recommend that you read this paper, all these allegations are false. 

 

With regards to the internally displaced, there is a major sanitization effort on the way; it has been 

going on for quite a while but now in relation to the most recent decisions it is a massive 

sensitization effort so the IDPs understand the health risk they are facing.  And that the community 

here understands that the health risk that the population here are facing.  They fled to our 

compounds to save their lives; we will not accept that they lose their lives in health crisis, or in 

cholera epidemic.  This is nothing we can set and wish.  On the basis of that sensitization 

campaign I count on the full cooperation of the internally displaced people to make the move go 

smoothly and safely. 

 
Question: [inaudible] Did you have proposed, or initiate or advise the international community and 

the Security Council to put South Sudan under the United Nations, because I see a lot of complain 

from even the Vice President of the Republic of South Sudan and as friends of the SPLM before 

and you have high diplomatic relations and impression during the CPA.  Do you have any other 

diplomatic relation and impression for the boss besides the conflict of South Sudan?   

 

Question: Bloomberg - The first one is about the UN arms intersection by the Government of 

South Sudan; it was a major scandal at least in the eyes for the Government and the people of 

South Sudan.  Have people been held accountable?  Because it was mislabeling of the waybill 

and also the mode of transport was wrong?   

 

The second one is about the mission; it supposed to be renewed in July, would you say in light of 

the conflict that has been going on and in light of the hostility that has been happening do you 

think, the mission should continue?  Would you advised the UN 

 

Answer: On the First issue, it is interesting how stories go around, and this is one of them alleging 

that the UN wanted to make South Sudan a UN protectorate, nothing is further from the truth.  

Actually, the traditional of the UN is to help counties become independent, as they did in the case 

of South Sudan though the support of the CPA process following the referendum.  And without the 

UN South Sudan will not have been where it is now.  Actually, you will never have achieved 

independence.   

 

Similarly in the case of Este Timor, Timor and Kosovo, these two counties, actually, the insisting of 

the UN were essential prior to independence and post-independence.    

 

It will be quite the contrary if the UN will contemplate revising, what they have achieved.  This is 

very far-fetched, that is not even in the equation, let alone as a SRSG, that I will propose 

something that will revise an investment that people have put in and the organization have put in 

for decades no, out of the question. 

 



Its allegation number 6 in your list please read. And then let’s moved to accountability in relation, 

to the arms and ammunition. We have had a high level investigation team from New York, 

investigating this incident, I recounted the critical findings in my statement to you, but basically it’s 

also allegation number 1 in your list, so you can read it.  In relations to that, of cause the 

procedures of the UN imply that when the report has been completed it will be handed over to the 

Secretary General first and foremost but then also to the responsible units in the organization, they 

will assess the issue of accountability.    It’s nothing that the mission can do, since the mission 

were in the middle of this, we are not the one to take that decision, it has to be taken by New York 

since they launch the investigation.  So we will see what comes out of it, but what is very clear, is 

that all the allegations related to the transport of weapons are not correct and the findings are 

crystal clear, from the investigation and we also take note that the Government has conducted its 

own investigation and following its own review all cargo and weapons have been released to 

UNMISS and there are now on route.  

  

Which means that things are now sorted out, and in the meeting today with the Cabinet of Affairs 

together with other colleagues, this was confirmed, it was   acknowledge that it was mistake and 

we are of course looking into our procedures to make sure that the transport of every single cargo 

now follows the procedures, arms and ammunition by air, other cargo by land.   And we are 

verifying this though all the different levels of the mission operations.  

 

 

Question: IDPs in Tomping and Jebel compound, we heard that the UN will take them to refugee 

camps in Nakoma or in another country.   Are you going to take them? Or do you have any 

process to keep them in a peaceful place. 

 

We heard that the Governor of Upper Nile and Eastern Equatorial called the humanitarian 

organization and international community to help them, because the insecurity and food security, 

do you have forces to help them? 

 

Question: We know that the United Nations Security Council reserve to sending troops and we 

have observed that some are already here, just want to confirmed the arrival of additional forces? 

 

Answer: So, on the first question with regards to the IDPs in the camps, we do not provide any 

assistance for any IDPs displaced persons to relocate to third countries or to become refugees in 

other countries.  This is not part of our business, if individuals at their own merit chose to leave the 

IDP camps to seek refuge elsewhere, it is their own decision, but the mission is not engaging with 

this.   

 

I also like the Humanitarian Coordinator to comment on this as well, because the operations are 

led by the humanitarians.  And so this is not part of what we do.  Similarly, facilitating transport 

elsewhere, so the internally displaced need to know that, at this point in time, short term the only 

solution we have for them, is for them to relocate to a much better facilities, with better services, 

even better security is about to be established up at Jebel next to UN House.   

 

Then with regards to the troops, just to say that, we have got the 5,500 increase mandated by the 

Security Council, these troops were supposed to come from other missions.   And there are 3,500 

of them in the pipeline, some have arrived, some are about to arrive and some are due to arrive.   

 



These are an additional Battalion from Nepal; some elements came from MINUSTAH in Haiti, 

some will be coming, they are additional Battalion from Ghana that were on route to Bentiu, and 

where you saw the convoy had been intercepted in Rumbek. 

   

This Ghanaian Battalion is to be in Bentiu to assist with the protection of civilians.  

The third Battalion is from Rwanda and will come from UNAMID from Darfur and come over to be 

in Malakal and assist with the protection of civilians in Malakal.   

 

And as you know this is one of the most critical areas for us with the fighting that has been going 

on in Upper Nile and in Malakal. 

 

The two additional Battalion have as yet not been fully identified, they are working on this and we 

have two possible candidates for that, but we will have to get the process completed in New York 

before we publicly can share, both who’s coming and when.   

 

Additional police have arrived, Formed Police Units, they were amongst the earliest to arrive to 

assist, we need more of them so in the Security Council report we have asked for these troops to 

be extended for twelve months and for the capacity to be increased, with Formed Police Unit, 

these are Police that are more robust that have arms, so that we can better handle crowd control 

and the management of the camps. So this is the status of the increase, of resources to help an 

already overstretched mission managing things.  

 

Let me also say that when we get additional forces it will enable the mission and its Peacekeepers 

to do more robust patrolling, in the areas were civilians are vulnerable.  At this point in time all the 

resources are used to protect the sites where thousands of people have sort of refuge.   And we 

need to be able to respond to the needs of civilians in vulnerable locations.  And so when we get 

the additional resources in we will be able to patrol far into rural areas and to be able to do more.  

At this point in time we are in crisis management mode. 

 

Answer: Sue Lautze: In general as a matter of principle the United Nations does not generate 

refugees, and so with respect to the question about facilitating returned to or some of the returned, 

facilitating movement to the refugee camps, that has not be considered at this time.  Instead of 

course Juba is the capital for all South Sudanese citizens and it is very important that they be able 

to go to their homes and live in their communities once again, and we all must work together to 

make that a solution. 

 

[Inaudible] the freedom of people to go wherever they need to go in this country in order to pursue 

their livelihood, to pursue their education, to pursue their hopes and dreams that you all fought for 

remains paramount.   Unfortunately, there is not a corner of this country that hasn’t been affected 

by the crisis and it’s just not the Governor in Eastern Equatorial and Upper Nile States that are 

calling for help, but everywhere is calling for assistance. And sadly as I noted we have only 30% of 

the resources that we require to provide the necessary assistance we have to prioritize in ways 

that are very sad.   

 

Only the worst of the needs have been addressed right now, even that, that is incredibly difficult.  

This is done firstly in a process of assessment and integrity response and this is the strategy that 

we relay tremendously on our authority counterparts and all sides of the conflict to facilitate and 

participate and the community leaders to articulate what the requirements are.  The tier one areas 

right now where we are prioritizing the limited humanitarian assistance at Upper Nile, Unity, 



Jonglei , parts of Central Equatorial and parts of Lakes and that is because literally the map is red 

in those areas.  

 

For the tier two we trying to encourage development programs to adapt to respond to those needs, 
we trying to generate new assistance, but it is inadequate and people are suffering will continue to 
suffer. 
 
 

 


